Loans and borrowings (61,796) (251,794) − (61,135) (87,436) (1,383)
Customer accounts (179,547) (35,149) (194) (76,053) (18,534) (263)
Lease liabilities (7,523) − − (2,725) − −

Other monetary liabilities (3,895) (640) (7) (2,567) (30) (30)

Total liabilities (252,761) (287,583) (201) (142,480) (106,000) (1,676)

The effect of derivatives held
for risk management 59,444 111,915 − 17,933 (245) (1,791)

Net position after derivatives
held for risk management
purposes (458) 159 (15) 1,909 353 (1,373)

JSC Credo Bank Consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

47

29. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

A weakening of the GEL, as indicated below, against the foreign currency at 31 December 2022 and 2021 would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is on net of tax basis and is
based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of
the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

 2022 2021

20% appreciation of foreign currency against GEL (63) 178
20% depreciation of foreign currency against GEL 63 (178)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows. Group’s loans to
clients are issued mostly at fixed rates, loans that are disbursed at floating rate are linked to NBG’s refinance rate. As for
the borrowings − part of the borrowings are at floating rates, linked to TIBR rate. Loan rates can be changed upon renewal
of the loans. Therefore, Group aims to obtain preferably fixed rate debt funding to reduce the risk of re−pricing from the
funding side. The management controls the maturity gap between interest bearing assets and liabilities, as well as
monitors the margin between actual interest rate on the loan portfolio and weighted cost of funding. Group continuously
works to set interest rates in a competitive environment and negotiates funding terms with the investors.

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the
net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate of financial liabilities held at 31 December:

Currency

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2022

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2021

GEL (+1%/ −1%) 5,701 / (5,701) 5,080 / (5,080)
USD (+1/−1%) 137 / (137) 286 / (286)

The table reflects asset and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk as of 31 December 2022:

Demand and
less than
1 month

More than
1 month and

less than
1 year

More than
1 year

Carrying
amount

Cash and cash equivalents 268,774 − − 268,774
Amounts due from credit institutions − 30,039 − 30,039
Loans and advances to customers  166,278 1,087,184 497,252 1,750,714

Investment securities 960 − 47,909 48,869

Total interest−bearing assets 436,012 1,117,223 545,161 2,098,396

Loans from banks and other financial

institutions, including subordinated debt 172,321 643,935 400,590 1,216,846
Customer accounts 264,878 344,836 35,591 645,305

Lease liabilities 501 5,135 11,332 16,968

Total interest−bearing liabilities 437,700 993,906 447,513 1,879,119

Interest rate maturity gap (1,688) 123,317 97,648 219,277

JSC Credo Bank Consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

48

29. Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The table reflects asset and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk as of 31 December 2021:

Demand and
less than
1 month

More than
1 month and

less than
1 year

More than
1 year

Carrying
amount

Cash and cash equivalents 185,108 − − 185,108
Amounts due from credit institutions − 19,144 − 19,144
Loans and advances to customers  109,837 719,473 602,841 1,432,151

Investment securities 1,196 4,024 47,885 53,105

Total interest−bearing assets 296,141 742,641 650,726 1,689,508

Loans from banks and other financial

institutions, including subordinated debt 202,760 607,163 253,808 1,063,731
Customer accounts 153,713 217,351 58,928 429,992

Lease liabilities 440 3,877 4,607 8,924

Total interest−bearing liabilities 356,913 828,391 317,343 1,502,647

Interest rate maturity gap (60,772) (85,750) 333,383 186,861

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity
of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss net of taxes to changes in interest rates
(repricing risk) based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and
positions of interest−bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

 2022 2021

 Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

100 bp parallel fall (1,216) 1,465
100 bp parallel rise 1,216 (1,465)

IBOR reform

Following the decision by global regulators to phase out IBORs and replace them with alternative reference rates, the
Group has established a project to manage the transition for any of its contracts that could be affected. During 2022, the
Group continued to design detailed plans, processes and procedures to support the transition in the future periods when
the majority of the Group’s IBOR−linked exposures are planned to be transitioned to the new benchmark rates.

IBOR reform exposes the Group to various risks, which the project is managing and monitoring closely. These risks